
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

12 March 2020 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ishbel Morren  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278375 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 4 March 2020 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor D Scudder (Chair) 
Councillor I Stotesbury (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Bashir, J Johnson and P Kloss 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Annual RIPA Report (Pages 3 - 36) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

 
5. External auditor - Audit Plan 2019/20 (Pages 37 - 80) 
 
 Report of the external auditor 

 
6. Accounting Policies 2020/21 (Pages 81 - 105) 
 
 Report of the Interim Head of Finance 

 
7. SIAS - Internal Audit Plans 2020/21 (Pages 106 - 133) 
 
 Report of the Head of the Shared Internal Audit Service 

 
8. SIAS - Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 134 - 185) 
 
 Report of the Head of the Shared Internal Audit Service 

 
9. Work programme (Pages 186 - 188) 
 
 Report of the Interim Head of Finance 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


Part A  
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 12 March 2020 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Annual RIPA Report 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 To note that in the last year the Council has not had recourse to using the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) for Directed Surveillance. 
 
1.2 The RIPA policy has been updated only to reflect changes in job title and in 

personnel as Authorised Officers 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Officers fail 
to apply for 
RIPA 
authorisation 
as required 
by the Act 

The evidence 
collected using 
directed surveillance 
will be inadmissible 
and could result in a 
failure to convict 

Officers are trained 
in RIPA 

Treat 2 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Committee notes that no RIPA authorisations have been made in this last 

financial year. 

 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 This Committee oversees the councils use of RIPA. Since the restrictions imposed on 

councils use of RIPA by the Protection of Freedoms Act, which limited the ability to 
undertake directed surveillance to offences where the penalty was six months or 
more imprisonment or selling alcohol or tobacco to children, and the need to get 
approval from a magistrate where it was applicable, the Council now rarely uses the 
powers.   

 
4.2 In fact the council has not applied for a RIPA approval to the Magistrates court since 

2016. 
 
4.3 The RIPA Policy has been updated to reflect changes in job titles and changes in 
 personnel within the Council as Authorised Officers. As the Council has a new 
 Managing Director and Director and Head of Finance appropriate training will be 
 given on their roles under this policy. The policy is attached as Appendix 1 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in 

this report 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implication in this report. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 It is a requirement of considering any application for authorisation under RIPA to 

have regard to the human ri
[...]
 21 
 
J  Record Management  ........................................................................................... 22 
 
K  Concluding Remarks of the Monitoring Officer  ..................................................... 24 
 
 
Appendix 1 Authorising Officers .................................................................................. 25 
 
Appendix 2 Flow Chart ................................................................................................ 26 
 
 
 
NB: 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) refers to ‘Designated Officers’. For ease of 
understanding and application within Watford Borough Council, this Corporate Policy & Procedures 
Document refers to ‘Authorising Officers’. Furthermore, such Officers can only act under RIPA if they have 
been duly certified by the Council’s Group Head of Democracy and Governance. For the avoidance of 
doubt, therefore, all references to duly certified Authorising Officers refer to ‘Designated Officers’ under 
RIPA. 

 
 
  

Page 7



 2 

A.  Introduction and Key Messages 

 
 
1.  This Corporate Policy & Procedures Document is based upon the requirements of The 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’), The Protection of Freedoms Act 
2012 and the revised Codes of Practice issued by the Home Office pursuant to Section 71 
of RIPA and which came into effect on 6th April 2010, February 2014 and August 2018.  
The authoritative position on RIPA is, of course, the Act itself, regulations and the Home 
Office’s Codes of Practice on Covert Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources.  
Any officer who is unsure about any aspect of this document should contact, at the 
earliest possible opportunity, the Council’s Group Head of Democracy and Governance, 
for advice and assistance.  The revised Codes of Practice can be downloaded from the 
Home Office web site.  

 
2.  This document and the related forms can be found on the Council's Intranet.  
 
3.  The Council wi
[...]
iders about the use of their services by persons who are the subject of 
criminal investigations. Watford BC has a separate policy which is available on the 
council’s intranet. In using such powers, officers must always have regard to the Home 
Office Guidance –Acquisition and Disclosure of Communication Data Code of Practice 
October 2007. 

 
8. The Council has had regard to the Codes of practice produced by the Home Office in 

preparing this guidance. If any doubt arises, the Home Office Code of practice should be 
consulted. 
CHIS and Covert Surveillance Codes of Practice: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covert-surveillance-and-covert-human-
intelligence-sources-codes-of-practice 

  
In addition further guidance in respect of the judicial approval process and the crime 
threshold has been issued by the Home Office:- 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1181
73/local-authority-england-wales.pdf 

 
Furthermore the Investigatory Powers Commissioners procedures guidance can be 
found on the shared network under Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act. This 
guidance is available to all those who need to access in order to apply for and to grant 
authorisations for covert activities. It is also available to those who have oversight or 
other management responsibilities associated with the use of covert tactics. This 
document MUST NOT be published on the internet or through any other type of publicly 
available media. 

 
 

B.  Borough Council Policy Statement 

 
 
1.  The Council takes seriously its statutory responsibilities under the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000, and will at all times act in accordance with the law, and 
take necessary and proportionate action in these types of enforcement matters involving 
the use of covert surveillance. In that regard, the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance, is duly authorised by the Council’s Strategic Leadership Team as the 
Council’s ‘Senior Respons
[...]
eview the methodology and assumptions used 
as part of the valuations to ensure they are appropriate.

The following ‘dashboard’ summarises the draft significant accounting and auditing matters outlined in this report. It seeks to provide the Audit Committee 
with an overview of our initial risk identification for the upcoming audit and any changes in risks identified in the current year. 

Audit risks and areas of focus 

Page 41



6

Overview of our 2019/20 audit strategy

Materiality

Risk / area of focus Risk identified Change from PY Details

Valuation of Pension Fund Assets 
and Liabilities

Inherent risk No change in risk or 
focus

Asset and Liability values captured in Watford Borough Council’s 2019-20 
accounts will derive from information issued to the Council by the actuary to 
Hertfordshire County Council and will involve significant estimation and judgement. 

Going Concern Compliance with ISA 
570

Inherent risk Increase in risk or 
focus

This auditing standard has been revised in response to enforcement cases and well-
publicised corporate failures where the auditor’s report failed to highlight concerns 
about the prospects of entities which collapsed shortly after. We will discuss the 
detailed implications of the new standard with finance staff during 2019/20 ahead 
of its application for 2020/21.

IFRS16 – leases Inherent risk
Increase in risk or 

focus

Although the new standard will not be included in the CIPFA Code of Practice until 
2020/21, work will be necessary to secure information required to enable 
authorities to fully assess their leasing position and ensure compliance with the 
standard from 1 April 2020.

Valuation of NNDR Appeals 
Provision

Inherent risk No change in risk or 
focus

Watford Borough Council’s NNDR Appeal Provision was valued at £5,700,000 at 
31 March 2019. This is a high value estimate driven by complex calculations. 

Planning
materiality

£1.59m
Performance 

materiality

£1.19m
Audit

differences

£79.3k

Mat
[...]
Accruals.
2 Incorrect accounting for 
investment and leasehold property 
income. 
3 Croxley Park

Other financial statement risks

4 Valuation of Land and Buildings

5 Pension Liability Valuation
6 Valuation of NNDR Appeals 
Provision. 
7 Going Concern – compliance with 
ISA 570
8 IFRS16

4

5

3

8

Page 45



10

Audit risks

Our response to significant risks 

What will we do?

We will focus our journals testing strategy around the year-end period, 
with a particular focus on those manual entries that impact income and 
expenditure.

Where there is any management estimation or assumptions involved in 
the calculation of year end accruals we will ensure that the rationale 
provided by management is appropriate and clearly documented on file 
via minutes of conversations held by management. 

In addition to the focused review of manual accruals our work will be 
part of a suite of mandatory procedures performed regardless of 
specifically identified fraud risks, including:

• Testing the appropriateness of journal entries recorded in the 
general ledger and other adjustments made in the preparation of the 
financial statements;

• Assessing accounting estimates for evidence of management bias; 
and

• Evaluating the business rationale for significant unusual 
transactions.

To support our work on mandatory procedures, we will utilise our data 
analytics capabilities to assist with our work, including carrying out 
testing on the income and expenditure accounts and journal entry 
testing.  

Financial statement impact

Misstatements that occur in 
relation to the risk of fraud or error 
in revenue and expenditure 
recognition could affect income 
and expenditure accounts. Manual 
accruals is one of the relevant 
accounts we associate revenue and 
expenditure recognition risk to. 
Manual accruals supported the 
following balances in the 2018-19 
financial statements:

Net cost of services expenditure: 
£32.5 million. 

Manual accruals: £3.8 million.

We have set out 
[...]
of the work performed on valuations and a comparison of valuation 
findings with market trends and Land Registry data; data and assumptions used by 
the valuers; and qualifications and expertise;

• Confirm effective procedures are applied by the Council to any roll forward 
valuations from 31 December 2019 to the year end;

• Consider the annual cycle of valuations to ensure that assets have been valued within 
a 5 year rolling programme as required by the Code for PPE and annually for 
Investment Properties. We will also consider if there are any specific changes to 
assets that have occurred and that these have been communicated to the valuer;

• Review any assets not subject to valuation in 2019/20 to confirm that the remaining 
asset base is not materially misstated. Consider changes to useful economic lives as a 
result of the most recent valuation;

• Test accounting entries have been correctly processed in the financial statements; 
and

• Review valuer reports and findings to determine whether specialist EY valuer review 
of methodologies, data and assumptions is required. 

• Should EY specialist valuer support become necessary, we will advise you promptly 
of scope and cost. 

We have identified other areas of the audit, that have not been classified as significant risks, but are still important when considering the risks of material
misstatement to the financial statements and disclosures and therefore may be key audit matters we will include in our audit report.

Page 49



14

Audit risks

Other areas of audit focus

What is the risk/area of focus? What will we do?

Going Concern Compliance with ISA 570

This auditing standard has been revised in response to enforcement cases 
and well-publicised corporate failures where the auditor’s report failed to 
highlight concerns about the prospects of entities which collapsed shortly 
after.

The revised standard is effective for audits of financial statements for 
periods commencing on or after 15 December 20
[...]

 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 12 March 2020 
 
Report author: Interim Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Accounting Policies 2019/20 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Accounting Policies to be used in preparing the Council’s 2019/20 Statement of 

 Accounts are set out in the Appendix. 

1.2 There are no changes to the substance of the accounting policies for 2019/20 since 

the accounts were prepared for the year ended 31 March 2019 with the exception 

of the requirement to carry out an impact assessment regarding the 

implementation of IFRS16 – Leases.  

1.3   IFRS16 will be adopted as part of the 2020/21 accounting policies to bring all leased 

assets worth over £15,000 on the balance sheet from 1 April 2021. Officers are 

working to identify the proposed accounting treatment with EY prior to the 2020/21 

closedown. This change in accounting treatment should not have a material impact 

on the Council’s usable financial resources. 

2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Changes to 
accounting policies 
are not properly 
reflected in the 
Statement of 
Accounts 

Material mis-statement 
or qualification 

Review accounting 
policies annually. 
Maintain awareness of 
future changes 

treat 4 

Changes to 
accounting policies 
have an impact on the 
revenue budget or 
capital programme. 

Impact on reserves, 
especially where not 
identified at budget 
setting. 

Maintain awareness of 
future changes 

Tolerate 6 

 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6



3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 Audit Committee are asked to review and comment upon the accounting policies. 
 
 Further information: 
 Nigel Pollard 
 Nigel.pollard@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
 Report approved by: Nigel Pollard, Interim Head of Finance 
 
 Further information: 
 Nigel Pollard 
 nigel.pollard@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Alison Scott – Shared Director of Finance 
 
4
[...]
ord Borough Council 
Audit Committee  
12 March 2020 

 
2020/21 Internal Audit Plan Report 

 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to approve the 
proposed Watford Borough Council and Shared 

Services Internal Audit Plans for 2020/21 

 

Page 106

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Contents 
 
1. Introduction and Background 

1.1  Purpose 
1.2  Background 

 

2. Audit Planning Process 
2.1 Planning Principles 
2.2 Approach to Planning 
2.4 Planning Context 
2.7 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 

 

3. Performance Management 
3.1 Update Reporting 
3.3 Performance Indicators 

 
 

Appendices 
 

A Proposed Watford Borough Council Audit 
Plan 2020/21 

 

B Proposed Watford and Three Rivers 
Shared Services 2020/21 Audit Plan 

 

C Audit Start Dates Agreed with 
Management 

 

Page 107



 

 

 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1  To provide Members with the proposed Watford Borough Council and 
Shared Services 2020/21 Internal Audit Plans. 
 
Background 
 

1.2 The Watford Borough Council and Shared Services Internal Audit 
Plans set out the programme of internal audit work for the year ahead, 
and forms part of the Council’s wider assurance framework.  It supports 
the requirement to produce an audit opinion on the overall internal 
control environment of the Council, as well as a judgement on the 
robustness of risk management and governance arrangements, 
contained in the Head of Internal Audit annual report. 
 

1.3 The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Audit Charter which was 
presented to the July 2019 meeting of this Committee shows how the 
Council and SIAS work together to provide a modern and effective 
internal audit service.  This approach complies with the requirements of 
the United Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
which came into effect on 1 April 2013.  An updated version of the 
SIAS Audit Charter will be brought to the first meeting of Audit 
Committee in the 2020/21 Civic year. 
 

1.4 
[...]
nal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 28 February 2020 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 28 February 2020 

 Agree the change to the implementation 
date for 5 recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations (Appendix C) 

 Note the status of High and Medium 
priority recommendations from the 
Hertfordshire Home Improvement Agency 
audit 

 

Page 134

Agenda Item 8



Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations 
 2.8 Proposed Audit Plan amendments 

2.9 Performance Management   

 
Appendices 
 
A    Progress against the 2019/20 Audit Plan 
B 2019/20 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
C Progress against outstanding Internal Audit 

recommendations 

D Status of outstanding High and Medium priority 

recommendations from the Hertfordshire Home 
Improvement Agency audit 

 
 

 

 

Page 135



1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2019/20 as at 29 
February 2020. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit 

recommendations from 2016/17 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information as at 28 

February 2020. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an 
essential component of corporate governance and gain assurance that 
its internal audit provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is 
considered good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

1.3 The 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 
14 March 2019. 

 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against 

the Annual Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought 
to this Committee on 5 December 2019. 

 
 

2. Audit Plan Update 
 
Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 28 February 2020, 82% of the 2019/20 Audit Plan days had been 

delivered for the combined WBC and Shared Services plans 
(calculation excludes ‘To Be Allocated’ days). Appendix A provides a 
status update on each individual deliverable within the audit plan. 
 

2.2      One 2018/19 report has been finalised since December Audit 
Committee, marking closure of the Audit Plan for that year. 

 

Audit Title Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number and 
Priority of 
Recommendations 

Agency Staffing Dec ‘19 Satisfactory Two medium 

 

Page 136



Three 2019/20 audit reports have been finalised since December Audit 
Committee as follows:  

 

Audit Title Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number and 
Priority of 
Recommendations 

Financial Account 
Reconciliations 

Dec ‘19 Satisfactory 
One medium 
One low 

Temporary 
Accommodation 

Dec ‘19 Satisfactory One medium 
One low 

Play Safety Inspections Dec ‘19 Limited Two high 
Five medium 

Cyber Security Jan ‘20 Satisfactory One medium 

Payroll Feb ‘20 Good One medium 

Main Accounting Feb ‘20 Good None 

Treasury Management Feb ‘20 Good None 

 
Status of Audit Recommendations 
 
2.3 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has 

been agreed by management and includes an agreement to implement 
the recommendations made. It is SIAS’s responsibility to bring to 
Members’ attention the implementation status of all audit 
recommendations. It is the responsibility of officers to implement 
recommendations by the agreed date. 
 

2.4 The table below summarises progress in implementation of all 
outstanding internal audit recommendations as at February 2020, with 
full details given in Appendix C: 

 

Year Recommendations 
made 
No. 

Implemented Not 
yet 
due 

Outstanding 
& request 
made for 
extended 
time* 

Percentage 
implemented 
% 

2016/17 35 34 0 1 97% 

2017/18 29 29 0 0 100% 

2018/19 30 26 2 2 87% 

2019/20 17 3 5 9 *(see note 
below) 

18% 

*or no update provided. 
 
2.5 Since December 2019 Audit Committee, extension to implementation 

dates have been requested by action owners for 5 recommendations 
as follows: 
 
a) One from the 2016/17 Tree Management audit,  
b) One from the 2018/19 Cyber Security audit, 
c) One from the 2018/19 Benefits, and 
d) Two from the 2019/20 Development Management (pre-apps) audit. 

 

Page 137



2.6 In respect of the seven recommendations from the 2019/20 Play Safety 
Inspections audit which was finalised in December 2019, the actions 
had a target date of 31 January 2020 onwards. These actions are 
currently in progress and management have confirmed that revised 
deadlines where any remain outstanding will be provided for the next 
meeting of Audit Committee.    

 
2.7 Hertfordshire County Council lead on the implementation of the 

Hertfordshire Home Improvement Agency audit recommendations and 
as a contributing partner, an update on the status of the outstanding 
recommendations is detailed in Appendix D of this report. 

 
Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 
 
2.8 The following plan changes have occurred since December Audit 

Committee: 
 

 Customer Services – Digitalisation: audit cancelled at the 
request of management as the allotted time does not allow for 
the breadth of review now required. The audit has been included 
in the draft 2020/21 Audit Plan and the scope will be extended to 
cover GDPR compliance specific to Customer Services, 
business continuity planning within Customer Services and 
governance and support mechanisms within Customer Services 
specifically linked to Watford 2020. Unused days returned to 
contingency. 

 IT Policies and Procedures: audit cancelled at the r
[...]
h is now 
documented on CMS 
and quarterly audits are 
completed to ensure 
this is happening. 
 
The Business analysts 
now undertaken  spot 
checks as part of staff 
CMS monthly case 
review meetings.  This 
includes, 
documentation, 
recording and all 
sections analysed. 
Approvals now will not 
get completed unless 
all evidence is listed 
and funding section 
completed. 
 
CMS review meetings 
(for each member of 
staff) and Business 
Analyst undertakes 
spot check audit site 
visits as part of onoing 
business process. 
 

 

Page 185



Part A  
 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 12 March 2020 
 
Report author: Interim Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Work Programme 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 To review and make necessary changes to the Audit Committee’s Work Programme  

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to make. 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Committee considers and makes necessary changes to its Work 

 Programme. 

 Further information: 
 Nigel Pollard 
 nigel.pollard@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by:  Alison Scott – Shared Director of Finance 
 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The work programme is presented at each meeting of the Committee to enable any 

 changes to be made and to provide Members with updated information on future 

 meetings.  The programme of reports scheduled to be presented to this Committee 

 in financial year 2020/21 and 2021/22 are shown below; 

Page 186

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Date Reports 

 Financial Year 2020/21 

July 2020  External Auditors Report and Approval of the  
2019/20 Statement of Accounts  

 SIAS Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 
 Fraud Annual Report 2019/20 
 Annual Governance Statement  2019/20 
 Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 
 Freedom of Information 2019/20 
 Standing items 

September 2020  External Auditors Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 
 SIAS Board Annual Report 2019/20 
 Ombudsman Annual report 
 Standing items 

December 2020  Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2020/21 
 Risk Management Strategy 
 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 
 Freedom of Information 2020/21 
 Standing items 

March 2021  External Audit Certification Work Report 2020/21 
 Accounting Policies 2020/21 
 SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2021/22 
 External Auditor Audit Plan 2020/21 
 RIPA Annual Report 
 Standing items 

Financial Year 2021/22 

July 2021  External Auditors Report and Approval of the  
2020/21 Statement of Accounts  

 SIAS Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 
 Fraud Annual Report 2020/21 
 Annual Governance Statement  2020/21 
 Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 
 Freedom of Information 2020/21 
 Standing items 

  

 

Standing Items are:- 

 SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report 

 External Audit  Progress Report – Recommendations 

 Annual Governance Statement – Action Plan update 

Page 187



4.2 The annual statement accounts are to be produced and signed by the council’s Chief 

 Financial Officer by 31 May for the preceding financial year.  The audited accounts 

 need to be agreed and signed by Committee by 31 July. 

 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in 

this report  
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications in this report. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 There are no Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection implications in this 

report. 
 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no staffing implications in this report. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications in this report. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no Community Safety/ Crime & Disorder implications in this report.  
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no sustainability implications in this report. 
 
Appendices 
None 
 
Background papers 
None 

Page 188


	Agenda
	4 Annual RIPA Report
	Appendix 1 for Annual RIPA Report

	5 External auditor - Audit Plan 2019/20
	6 Accounting Policies 2020/21
	Appendix 1 for Accounting Policies 2019/20

	7 SIAS - Internal Audit Plans 2020/21
	WBC SIAS 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan Report App A - WBC Audit Plan
	WBC SIAS 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan Report App B - Shared Services Audit Plan
	WBC SIAS 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan Report App C - Projected Audit Start Dates

	8 SIAS - Internal Audit Progress Report
	WBC SIAS Update Report for 12 March 2020 Audit Comm - Follow Up of Audit Recommendations App C
	WBC SIAS Update Report for 12 March 2020 Audit Comm - HHIA Audit Recs (High & Medium Priority) App D

	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

12 March 2020 
 
Present: Councillor D Scudder (Chair) 
 Councillors S Bashir, J Johnson, P Kloss and G Saffery 

 
Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Jo Taylor (EY) 
 

Officers: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Acting Shared Director of Finance 
Interim Head of Finance 
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

28   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting, Councillor Saffery replaced 
Councillor Stotesbury. 
 

29   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

30   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

31   Annual RIPA Report  
 
The committee received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance which provided councillors with the annual report of the council’s 
recourse to using the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA).  It was noted 
that no authorisations had been required over the last year.  The Group Head of 
Democracy and Governance advised that the policy had been amended to reflect 
job changes and change of personnel.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the committee notes that no RIPA authorisations have been made in this 
last financial year. 
 



 
2 

32   External auditor - Audit Plan 2019/20  
 
The committee received the external auditor’s audit planning report for the year 
ending 31 March 2020.  This set out how Ernst & Young (EY) intended to carry 
out their responsibilities as the council’s auditor for the 2019/20 audit. 
 
Jo Taylor provided an overview of the report and advised that it contained a 
couple of errors.  She stated that an updated version of the full report would be 
circulated to the committee.  She advised that there were two new areas for 
discussion ’Going Concern Compliance with ISA 570’ and ‘IFRS16 – leases’.  The 
final audit was expected to commence on 24 August 2020 and would continue 
through to September 2020.  This would mean that the audited accounts would 
need to be reported to the committee later than usual. 
 
The Interim Director of Finance responded that the service would try to push for 
a sensible audit date. The PSAA were in the process of consulting district and 
county auditors. 
 
The Chair suggested that at the next meeting members should be provided with 
an overview of the way leases worked. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Watford Borough Council audit planning report for the year ended 31 
March 2020 be noted. 
 

33   Accounting Policies 2020/21  
 
The committee received the report of the Interim Head of Finance, who 
introduced the report.  This set out the accounting policies to be used in 
preparing the council’s 2019/20 statement of accounts.   
 
Attention was drawn to the requirement to carry out an impact assessment 
regarding the implementation of IFRS16 – Leases, which would bring all leased 
assets worth over £15,000 on the balance sheet from 1 April 2021. 
 
The Interim Director of Finance advised that the policies were similar to last year.  
It was unlikely that there would be a significant impact. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the accounting policies to be adopted in the preparation of the council’s 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts be noted. 
 



 
3 

34   SIAS - Internal Audit Plans 2020/21  
 
The committee received the report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS), 
which set out the 2020/21 internal audit plans for Watford Borough Council and 
shared services for the year ahead.  It formed part of the council’s wider 
assurance framework. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the proposed Watford Borough Council and Shared Services Internal Audit 
Plans for 2020/21 be approved. 
 

35   SIAS - Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The committee received the SIAS progress report, which provided an update on 
the service’s work on the audit plan for 2019/20 and on any outstanding 
recommendations.   
 
The Audit Manager highlighted aspects of the report.  He referred to the 
Hertfordshire Home Improvement Agency (HHIA) audit, which had been 
finalised.  However, the follow up audit had not yet been completed and 
therefore it was not possible for the committee to review it at the meeting. 
 
The committee agreed that the final report for the follow up audit should be 
circulated as soon as it became available.  Members would then discuss it at the 
next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 
   
1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 28 February 2020 

be noted. 
 
2. that the amendments to the Audit Plan as at 28 February 2020 be approved 
 
3. that the change to the implementation date for 5 recommendations 

(paragraph 2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C be agreed 
 
4. that the removal of implemented audit recommendations (Appendix C) be 

agreed 
 
5. that the status of High and Medium priority recommendations from the 

Hertfordshire Home Improvement Agency audit be noted. 
 



 
4 

6. that the final report of the follow up audit for the Hertfordshire Home 
Improvement Agency be circulated to the committee as soon as it is 
available.   

 
7. that the Hertfordshire Home Improvement Agency report be added to the 

next meeting for discussion. 
 

36   Work programme  
 
The committee received a report from the Interim Head of Finance (Shared 
Services) setting out the committee’s proposed work programme for 2020/21 
and 2021/22.   
  
The Interim Director of Finance advised that the work programme would be 
updated to reflect the discussion at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the work programme be noted and updated as discussed. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.35 pm 
 

 

 


